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HISTORICAL SKETCH 

The military order of the Loyal Legion of the United States was a patriotic veterans' society of 
commissioned Union Army Civil War officers from the Army, Navy, and Mmine Corps. The 
national organization, known as the Commandery-in-Chief, was established April 25, 1865. 

The Minnesota Commandery (chapter) was organized June 5, 1885. Charter members of the 
Minnesota organization included such prominent figures as John Benjamin Sanborn, Hemy H. 
Sibley, and Lucius Frederick Hubbard. Commandery members were known as "companions." 
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DESCRIPTION OF THE RECORDS 
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The collection consists largely of foldered, chronologically-ordered papers (mostly 
c01Tespondence) relating to candidates for membership, the payment of dues, meetings, banquets, 
and similar matters. There are also letterpress books, commandery annual rep01is, applications 
for membership, programs, dinner meeting menus, memorials, minute books, financial and 
accounting records, scrapbooks, newspaper clippings, membership registers, and articles or 
speeches on their Civil War experiences written by members. Financial records include ledgers, 
cash books, bills, invoices, statements, and reports. Of paiiicular interest are biographical and 
military service data on the organization's members. 

Con-espondents include Minnesota Commandery recorders George Q. White and David L. 
Kingsbury; officials of the Commandery-in-Chief and of various other state commandries; 
and prominent Minnesota businessmen, government officials, attorneys, judges, clergy, et. al. 
Con-espondents of note include: Grover Cleveland, Benjamin Hanison, Rutherford B. Hayes, 
John Charles Fremont, William Tecumseh Sherman, and other military and political figures. 

Following this narrative are a Box List, a Volume List, and three appendices giving names of 
individuals for whom there is biographical and military service information in Memorials 
(box 25) and in Volume 32 (box 30). 
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BOX LIST 

Oversize Certificate authorizing the organization and establishment BHS. +M643 
of a Commandery in St. Paul, May 6, 1885. 

Box 1. Papers, 1866 - Oct. 1887. BH5.M643 

Box2. Papers, Nov. 1887 -April 1889. BH5.M643 

Box 3. Papers, May 1889 - Sept. 10, 1890. BH5.M643 

Box4. Papers, Sept. 11, 1890 - Dec. 1891. BH5.M643 

Box 5. Papers, Jan. 1892 - Feb. 1893. BH5.M643 

Box6. Papers, March - Dec. 1893. BH5.M643 

Box 7. Papers, Jan 1894 - Oct. 1985. BH5.M643 

Box 8. Papers, Nov. 1895 - June 1897. BH5.M643 

Box 9. Papers, July 1897 - Dec. 1898. BH5.M643 

Box 10. Papers, Jan. 1899 - Feb. 12, 1900. BH5.M643 

Box 11. Papers, Feb. 13, 1900 - Oct. 7, 1901. BH5.M643 

Box 12. Papers, Oct. 8, 1901 - Feb. 5, 1903. BH5.M643 

Box 13. Papers, Feb. 6, 1903 - Sept. 1904. BH5.M643 

Box 14. Papers, Oct. 1904 - Feb. 7, 1906. BH5.M643 

Box 15. Papers, Feb. 8, 1906 - Aug. 1907. BH5.M643 

Box 16. Papers, Sept. 1907 - Feb. 12, 1909. BH5.M643 

Box 17. Papers, Feb. 13, 1909 - Feb. 1911. BH5.M643 

Box 18. Papers, March 1911 - 1926. BH5.M643 

Box 19. Personal Finances of Major George Q. White, 1895 - 1897. BH5.M643 
Bills, 1888 - 1895. 

Box 20. Annual Reports, 1911 - 1925. BH5.M643 
Bills, 1912 - 1920. 

Box 21. Applications for Membership, Nos. 1 - 289. BH5.M643 



Box 22. Applications for Membership, Nos. 290 - 448, 629 - 658. 

Box 23. Applications for Membership, Nos. 449 - 628. 

Box 24. Programs, Menus, Articles and Speeches, Announcements, 
Miscellaneous Items. (includes rule and regulations of the 
Minnesota Commandery, extracts from the organization's 
constitution and bylaws). 

Box 25. Memorials: A - Y. 
Volumes 43 - 46: Membership Registers, 1897 - 1917. 

Box 26. Volumes 1 - 4. 
Letterpress Books: Incoming Letters, 1880 - 1897. 
Letterpress Books: outgoing Letters, 1885 - 1897. 

Box27. Volumes 5 - 12. 
Letterpress Books: outgoing Letters, 1892 - 1906. 

Box 28. Volumes 13 - 21. 
Letterpress Books: outgoing Letters, 1906 - 1908. 
Letterpress Books: Chancellor's, 1885 - 1895. 
Minute Books, 1885 - 1894. 

Box 29. Volumes 22 - 29. 
Minute Books, 1895 - 1906. 
Accounts, 1885 - [1889?]. 
Cash Books, 1891 - [1896?]. 
Scrapbooks. 

Box 30. Volumes 30 - 38. 
Scrapbook. 
Registers of Members. 
Indexes of Members. 

Box 31. Volumes 39 - 40. 
Membership Register, 1901 - [ca.1953]. 
Ledger: Members' Dues Received, 1885 - 1904. 

Box 32. Volumes 41 -42. 
Ledger: Members' Dues Received, 1905 - 1940. 
Minute Book, 1915 - 1948. 

Box 33: Volumes 47 - 49. 
Cash Books, 1885 - 1921. 
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Volume 1. 

Volume 2. 

VOLUME INVENTORY 

1880 - 1890. Letterbook (incoming letters). 
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Includes letters relating to Legion business by many prominent 
Mi1mesotans, as well as figures of national importance. The letters are not 
in chronological order. Of particular autograph interest are the following: 

Grover Cleveland (Jan. 21, 1888). 
Philip H. Sheridan (Jan. 12, 1888). 
John M. Schofield (Dec. 19, 1887). 
Rutherford B. Hayes (Dec. 22, 1887; April 22, 1889). 
William T. Sherman (Dec.14, 1887; Dec. 6, 1888). 
Robe1i T. Lincoln (Jan. 14, 1888). 
Jolm C. Fremont (March 9, 1888). 
Daniel Sickles (May 24, 1880). 
George Crook (May 26, 1888). 
Lew Wallace (Dec. 1, 1888). 

1880 - 1897. Letterbook (incoming letters). 
Includes the following letters of autograph interest: 

John M. Schofield (Sept. 18, 1890). 
Nelson A. Miles (Nov. 12, 1890). 
David D. Porter (April 18, 1890). 
Rutherford B. Hayes (Dec. 14, 1891). 
John Sherman (May 28, 1892). 
Robert T. Lincoln (March 4, 1893; Jan. 25, 1894; Feb. 8, Jan 30?, Feb 267,1987). 
Benjamin Harrison (March 8, 1893). 
Lew Wallace (April 26, 1893). 
John Ireland (Feb. 11, 1897). 

Volume 3. April 29 - July 15, 1885. Letterpress Book (outgoing letters). 

Letterpress Book (outgoing letters). 

Letterpress Book (outgoing letters). 

Letterpress Book (outgoing letters). 

Letterpress Book (outgoing letters). 

Letterpress Book (outgoing letters). 

Letterpress Book (outgoing letters). 

Letterpress Book (outgoing letters). 

Letterpress Book (outgoing letters). 

Letterpress Book (outgoing letters). 

Letterpress Book (outgoing letters). 

Volume 4. July 28, 1885 - Jan. 21, 1897. 

Volume 5. Dec. 12, 1892 - March 22, 1897. 

Volume 6. March 21, 1904 - July 26, 1905. 

Volume 7. July 1, 1898 - April 5, 1899. 

Volume 8. April 3, 1899 - May 18, 1900. 

Volume 9. May 23, 1900 - Sept. 21, 1901. 

Volume 10. Sept. 23, 1901 - Dec. 30, 1902. 

Volume 11. Jan. 1, 1903 - Mar. 16, 1904. 

Volume 12. Jan. 3, 1905 - July 25, 1906. 

Volume 13. July 25, 1906 - Sept. 11, 1907. 

Volume 14. Sept. 16, 1907 - Sept 2, 1908.Letterpress Book (outgoing letters). 



Volume 15. July 29, 1885 - Oct. 22, 1892.Letterpress Book (Chancellor's). 

Volume 16. Oct. 29, 1892 - Oct. 16, 1895.Letterpress Book (Chancellor's). 

Volume 17. April 25 - Oct. 3, 1885. Minutes. 

Volume 18. April 21, 1885 - May 2, 1888. Minutes. 

Volume 19. 

Volume 20. 

Volume 21. 

Volume 22. 

Volume 23. 

Volume 24. 

Volume 25. 

Volume 26. 

Volume 27. 

Volume 28. 

Volume 29. 

Volume 30. 

Volume 31. 

April21, 1885-Feb. 12, 1894. 

June 6, 1888 - July 30, 1891. 

Oct. 13, 1891 - Dec. 11, 1894. 

Oct. 8, 1895 - Dec. 10, 1895. 

Jan. 8, 1895 -April 11, 1899. 

May 9, 1899 - Oct. 9, 1906. 

May 8, 1885 - [1889?]. 

Jan. 1, 1891 - Dec. 31, 1893. 

Jan. 1894 - [1896?]. 

Register of Members, with index. 

Minutes. 

Minutes. 

Minutes. 

Minutes. 

Minutes. 

Minutes. 

Accounts. 

Cashbook. 

Cashbook. 

Scrapbook. 

Scrapbook. 

Scrapbook. 
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Volume 32. Register of Members, with Biographical Sketches, Particularly Military Service 
Data. (See Appendix II for a complete list of members). 

Volume 33. Index: First Class Original Members. 

Volume 34. Index: Members by Succession. 

Volume 35. Index: Members by First Class inheritance from Deceased Members. 

Volume 36. Index: Transfers. 

Volume 37. Index: Members by Inheritance from Deceased Officers and Second Class. 

Volume 38. Index: Deceased Members. 

Volume 39. Membership Register: Vol. 2, 1901 - [ca. 1953]. 

Volume 40. Ledger: Members' Dues Received, Etc., 1885 - 1904. 

Volume 41. Ledger: Members' Dues Received, Etc., 1905 - 1940. 

Volume 42. Minutes of Meetings, 1915 - 1948. 

Volume 43. Membership Register (Minnesota Commandery), July 1, 1897. 

Volume 44. Membership Register (Minnesota Commandery), July 1, 1900. 



Volume 45. Membership Register (Minnesota Commandery), July 1, 1903. 

Volume 46. Membership Register (Minnesota Commandery), Jan. 1917. 

Volume 47. Cash Book, March 1885 - Dec. 1896. 

Volume 48. Cash Book, Jan. 1897 - April 1909. 

Volume 49. Cash Book, May 1909 - Oct. 1921. 
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Memorials to the following persons are included in Box 25. 

Adams, Robert N., 1835 - 1914. 
Appleton, Samuel, 1841 - . 

Baker, James H., 1829 - 1913. 
Bartholomew, Orion A., 1837 - 1919. 
Barton, Percival, 1822 - 1914. 
Bass, Edgar W., 1843 - 1889. 
Bates, Marcus W., 1840 - 1916. 
Baxter, Luther L., 1832 - 1915. 
Bestor, George W., 1865 - 1919. 
Bishop, Judson Wade, 1831 -1917. 
Bishop, Thomas E., 1842 - 1921. 
Blackwell, Charles E., 1849 - 1921. 
Bowler, James M., 1838 - 1917. 
Bissell, Oliver C., 1827 - . 
Brown, Seba S., 1841 - 1917. 
~oo+"', w;11:D\."'1 G"&w~, 16'3~-!"'110, 

Campbell, James A. 
Case, LeaverettN., 1842- 1917. 
Cash, Daniel G., 1843 - . 
Castle, Henry A., 1841 - . 
Clark, Arthur E., 1839 - 1913. 
Clark, George H., 1833 - 1920. 
Corser, Elwood S., 1835 - 1917. 
Coykendall, Horatio G., 1840 - 1906. 
Crays, James, 1841 - 1917. 
Cudworth, Darius A., 1836 - 1924. 

Dickson, Thomas H., 1840 - 1912. 
Donahower, Jeremiah C., 1837 - 1921. 

Eddy, George 0., 1844 - 1921. 
Edwards, Charles G., 1837 - 1914. 
Estabrook, Edward L., 1845 - 1916. 
Eustrom, Hans, 1833 - 1918. 
Evans, Owen Jason, 1840 - 1916. 
Everett, James A., 1843 - 1919. 

Farnsworth, Ezra, 1843 - 1923. 
Faulkner, William D., 1839 - 1913. 
Fiske,, Douglas, 1867 - 1928. 
French, John F., 1843 - 1914. 

Gearey, Edward C., 1841 - 1913. 
Gerlach, William, 1835 - 1916. 

Gorman, Richard L., 1837 - 1912. 
Graves, Charles H., 1839 - 1929. 
Griggs, Chauncey M., 1860 - 1931. 
Grant, Lewis A., 1829 - 1918. 

Heffelfinger, Christopher B., 1834 - 1915. 
Hicks, Borden M., 1844 - 1931. 
Hicks, Henry G., 1838 - 1912. 
Hinkley, Julian W., 1838 - 1915. 
Holl, Matthias, 1836 - 1913. 
Hoskinson, Harold L., 1859 - . 
Hubbard, Charles F., 1869 - 1930. 
Hughson, Egbert E., 1832 - 1914. 
Humphrey, Henry A., 1842 - 1919. 

Janney, Thomas J., 1843 - 1915. 

Kelley, Duren F., 1839 - 1913. 
King, Josias R., 1832 - 1916. 
Kingsbury, David L., 1842 - 1912. 
Kittleson, Charles, 1838 - 1932. 

LaDue, William N., 1838 - 1918. 
Langworthy, Daniel A., 1832 - 1919. 
Leach, Andrew J., 1834 - 1918. 
LeDuc, William G., 1823 - 191 7. 
Lewis, George R., 1836 - 1922. 

Mahan, Isaac L., 1841 - 1928. 
McMillan, Putnam D., -1918. 
Macdonald, Colin F., 1843 - 1919. 
McNaught, John S., 1843 - . 
McKinley, William, 1834 - 1918. 
Merry, Benjamin G., 1834 - 1895. 
Miller, Samuel R., 1841 - 1931. 
Milligan, Francis Henry, 1830 - 1888. 
Morgan, Benjamin H., 1837 - 1912. 
Morin, William A., 1864 - . 

Newport, Reece M., 1838 - 1912. 

Officer, Harvey, 1834 - 1913. 

Peck, Porter P., 1843 - 1923. 
Perry, John F., 1839 - 1919. 



Pettibone, Heman D., 1845 - 1919. 
Philler, Hugo, 1838 - 1916. 
Pressnell, Thomas H., 1843 - 1915. 
Pride, John W., 1838 - 1915. 
Pringle, William D., 1840 - . 

Ragan, William, 1836 - 1917. 
Redlon, Cyrus F., 1839 - 1915. 
Reed,AxelH., 1835-1917. 
Richeson, Hamilton P., 1877 - 1929. 
Roberts, William P., 1845 - 1931. 
Rogers, George D., 1898 - 1918. 
Russell, George M., - 1918. 

Silvey, William B., 1861 - 1912. 
Smallwood, William H., 1841 - 1919. 
Smith., Hiram C., 1859 - 1928. 
Smith, Rodney, 1829 - 1915. 
Smith, John S., 1837 - . 
Snider, Samuel P., 1845 - 1928. 
Stocking, Hobart M., 1846 - 1920. 
Storrs, Caryl B., 1870 - 1920. 

Tomlinson, Harry A., 1855 - 1913. 
Towler, Silas H., 1846 - 1930. 

Upham, John H., 1841 - 1920. 
Upham, Nathaniel L., 1833 - 1917. 

Vander Horck, John, 1830 - 1917. 
Van Duzee, Edward M., 1835 - 1916. 
Van Tuyl, Charles W., 1859 - 1930. 
Von Baumbach, Fred, 1838 - 1917. 

Webb, William S., 1851 - 1926. 
White, George Q., 1839 - . 
White, Shubael F., 1841 - 1914. 
Widvey, Theodore J., 1835 - 1914. 
Wilson, Thomas P., 1841 - 1918. 
Woodman, Edwin E., 1838 - 1912. 
Woodman, George B., 1837 - 1927. 
Woodward, Philip G., 1837 - 1921. 
Wright, Frederick P., 1854 - 1916. 
Wyman, John F., 1840 - 1921. 

Young, James C., 1856 - 1918. 
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APPENDIX II 

List of biographies included in volume 32: 

Name 

Sanborn, John B. 
Hubbard, Lucius F. 
Jennison, Samuel P. 
Braden, William W. 
Allen, Charles J. 
Sibley, Henry H. 
White, George Q. 
Johnson, Richard W. 
Scheffer, Albert. 
Hackett, Charles W. 
Smith, William. 
Bishop, Judson W. 
Breck, Samuel. 
Bentzoni, Charles. 
Baird, George W. 
Appleton, Samuel. 
Neill, Edward D. 
Bourne, William R. 
Castle, Henry A. 
Baker, James H. 
Simonton, Edward. 
Leasure, Daniel. 
Perin, Glover. 
Kittleson, Charles 
Corning, Edward. 
Davis, Cushman K. 
Officer, Harvey. 
Vander Horck, John 
Marshall, William R. 
Dixon, William H. 
Blaisdell, Henry M. 
Kelliher, John. 
Von Baubmach, Fred. 
Gentry, William T. 
Highbee, Chester G. 
Gilmore, David M. 
Murphy, John H. 
Wilson, Eugene M. 
Kerr, Charles D. 
McLaren, Robert N. 
Gilbert, Charles S. 
Johnson, Alfred B. 
Ramsey, Alexander. 
Newcombe, George K. 

Birth and Death Dates 

1826 - 1904. 
1836 - 1913. 
1830 - 1909. 
1837 - 1897. 
1840 - . 
1811-1891. 
1839 - 1897. 
1827 - . 
1844 - 1905. 
1831 - 1903. 
1831 - 1912. 
1831 - 1917. 
1834 - . 
1830 - . 
1839 - . 
1842 - 1925. 
1823 - 1893. 
1836 - . 
1841 - 1916. 
1829 - 1913. 
1839 - . 
1819 - 1886. 
1823 - 1890. 
1838 - 1932. 
1839 - . 
1838 - 1900. 
1834 - 1913. 
1830-1917. 
1825 - 1896. 
1844 - 1892. 
1841 - 1902. 
1840 - 1908. 
1838 - 1917. 
1832 - 1885. 
1835 - 1908. 
1840 - 1900. 
1826 - 1894. 
1833 - 1890. 
1835 - 1896. 
1828 - 1886. 
1858 - . 
1853 - 1897. 
1815 - 1903. 
1833 - . 
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Page No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 



APPENDIX II 

List of biographies included in volume 32: 

Name 

Hodges, Charles L. 
Hicks, Henry G. 
Reed, John A. 
Boynton, Charles H. 
Newport, Reece M. 
Pringle, William D. 
Wilson, Thomas P. 
Barr, Thomas F. 
Babb, Edward C. 
Graves, Charles H. 
Camp, George A. 
Moore, Jam es M. 
Hand, Daniel W. 
Carver, Henry L. 
Teeple, Addison V. 
Sabin, John A. 
Brayton, George M. 
Woodward, George B. 
Clark, George W., Jr. 
Wing, Isaac H. 
Averill, John T. 
Cutcheon, Frank. 
Allanson, John S. 
Mason, Edwin C. 
Rea, JohnP. 
McCrory, William 
Gorman, Richard L. 
McCormick, Samuel C. 
Newport, Luther E. 
Rice, Henry M. 
Maccauley, Clay. 
Barnum, George G. 
Lawson, Gaines. 
Ilsley, Charles S. 
Pope, Edmund M. 
McLaren, John F., Jr. 
Rockwell, Almon F. 
Rockwell, Henry D. 
Pierce, Gilbert A. 
Andrews, Christopher C. 
Cross, Elisha W. 
Heffelfinger, Christopher B. 
Henderson, Reese R. 
Nettleson, A. Bayard. 

Birth and Death Dates 

1847 - . 
1835 - 1912. 
1831 - 1910. 

1838 - 1912. 
1840 - . 
1842 - 1918. 
1837 - . 
1834 - 1899. 
1839 - 1928. 
1830 - 1892. 
1837 - . 
1834 - 1889. 
1830 - 1893. 
1843 - [1892?]. 
1819 - 1899. 
1834 - . 
1837 - 1927. 
1846 - 1926. 
1832 - . 
1825 - 1889. 
1863 - 1936. 
1831 - 1900. 
1831 - 1898. 
1840 -1900. 
1839 - 1893. 
1837 - 1912. 
1837 - 1923. 
1864 - . 
1816 - 1894. 

1843 - 1936. 
1840 - . 
1837 - . 
1837 - 1906. 

1835 - . 

1839 - 1901. 
1829 - 1921. 
1828 - 1899. 
1834 - 1915. 
1837 - 1925. 
1838 - . 
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Page No. 

45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 



APPENDIX II 

List of biographies included in volume 32: 

Name 

Janney, Thomas J. 
Burnham, John W. 
Leonard, William H. 
Cross, Jusdon N. 
Bigelow, Alexander T. 
Farnum, Edwin J. 
King, Josias R. 
Mullen, John H. 
Upham, John H. 
Grant, Lewis A. 
Milligan, Francis H. 
Clark, Arthur E. 
Wright, Frederick P. 
Van Cleve, Horatio P. 
Wheelock, Lewis L. 
Libbey, Elias D. 
Mattson, Hans. 
Daniels, Milton J. 
Moore, James P. 
Rich, Watson W. 
White, Clement A. 
Tully, Redmond. 
Paine, James M. 
Pike, Robinson D. 
Forbes, Theodore F. 
Sweet, Owen J. 
Seymour, Issac. 
Bigger, David P. 
Bates, Robert F. 
Van Duzee, Edward M. 
Lamborn, Charles B. 
Whipple, Charles H. 
Cory, William 0. 
Wilkin, Wescott. 
Dunn, Edwin. 
Pitman, John. 
Pierce, James 0. 
Bell, James M. 
Casey, James S. 
Phillips, George M. 
Roach, George H. 
Paine, Asa. 
Eckels, Charles B. 
Eckels, William H. 

Birth and Death Dates 

1843 - 1915. 
1829 - 1912. 
1826 - 1907. 
1838 - 1901. 
1841 - . 
1836 - 1909. 
1832 - 1916. 
1843 - 1907. 
1841 - 1920. 
1829 - 1918. 
1830 -1888. 
1839 - 1913. 
1854 - 1916. 
1809 - 1891. 
1839 - 1907. 
1844 - . 
1832 - 1893. 

1841 - . 
1841 - 1903. 
1842 - . 
1837 - 1895. 
1834 - 1900. 
1838 - 1906. 
1840 - . 
1845 - . 
1842 - 1934. 
1834 - 1889. 
1843 - . 
1835 - 1916. 
1837 - . 

- 1894. 
1834 - 1901. 

- 1907. 
1837 - . 
1833 - . 
1845 - 1932. 
1847 - . 

- 1940. 
1831 - 1896. 
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Page No. 

89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 
100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 



APPENDIX II 

List of biographies included in volume 32: 

Name Birth and Death Dates 

Grosbeck, Stephen W. 1840 - . 
Edwards, Charles G. 1837 - 1914. 
Moore, Russell L. 1842 - 1902. 
Compton, James. 1840 - 1908. 
Seeley, Francis W. 1837 - 1910. 
Hewitt, Charles N. 1836 - 1910. 
Hammond, John H. - 1890. 
Call, Frank J. 
Wright, Benjamin F. 1840 - 1905. 
Barrett, Theodore H. 1834 - 1900. 
Shuler, Benjamin P. 1829 - . 
Andrus, Edwin P. 1851 - . 
Gilfillan, James. 1829 - 1894. 
Stearns,AzoraP. 1831 - 1896. 
Searles, Jasper N. 1840 - 1927. 
Howard William C. 
Lochren, William. 1832 - 1912. 
Thornton, Frank M. - 1905. 
McMillan, Putnam D. - 1918. 
Merry, Benjamin G. 1834 - 1895. 
Ruger, Thomas H. 1833 - . 
Zimmerman, Edward 0. 1842 - 1908. 
Hill, Joseph C. 1840 - . 
McLaren, Archibald. 1858 - 1924. 
Newell, William F. 
Andrews, George. 1850 - . 
Nimocks, Charles A. 1842 - . 
Ireland, John. 1838 - 1918. 
Jewett, Richard H. L. 1834 - 1906. 
Davis, Samuel L. 1837 - . 
Haseltine, Charles P. 1836. 
Stewart, Jacob H. 
Acker, George S. 
Getty, Wilmot S. 1851. 
Dickinson, Daniel A. - 1902. 
Cavanaugh, Dennis. 1839 - 1909. 
Benton, Caleb H. 1841 - 1890. 
Parshall, John R. 1835 - 1902. 
Edgerton, Alonzo J. 1827 - 1896. 
Collins, Loren W. 1838 - 1912. 
Baxter, Luther L. 1832 - 1915. 
Hausdorf, Charles F. 1840 - . 
Faulkner, William D. 1839 - 1913. 
Farnsworth, Ezra, Jr. 1843 - 1923. 
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Page No. 

133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
138 
139 
140 
141 
142 
143 
144 
145 
146 
147 
148 
149 
150 
151 
152 
153 
154 
155 
156 
157 
158 
159 
160 
161 
162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 
168 
169 
170 
171 
172 
173 
174 
175 
176 



APPENDIX II 

List of biographies included in volume 32: 

Name 

French, George F. 
Corser, Elwood S. 
Shaw, John M. 
Pratt, Electus A. 
Benton, Reuben C. 
Ragan, William. 
Bixby, James A. 
Hawkins, Marsh P. 
McCord, William B. 
Woods, Charles H. 
Hale, William D. 
Paulson, John. 
Sullivan, Thomas C. 
Leach, William B. 
Leach, Walter C. 
Garretty, Frank D. 
Severance, Martin J. 
White, Shubael F. 
Snider, Samuel P. 
Gould, Ozro B. 
Reed, Axel H. 
Hart, Francis B. 
Springer, James D. 
Torrance, Ell. 
Reeve, Charles McCormick 
Vincent, Thomas M. 
Davis, John B. 
Coykendall, Horatio G. 
Woodman, Edwin E. 
Frazer, John W. 
Bowen, John B. 
Wheaton, Loyd. 
Grinager, Mons. 
Merritt, Adoniram J. 
Richeson, William. 
Lusk, James W. 
Pratt, Robert. 
Pillsbury, John S. 
Wheelock, Joseph A. 
Shaw, George K. 
Force, Jacob F. 
Bissell, Josiah W. 
Allen, William P. 
Stivers, Edwin J. 

Birth and Death Dates 

1837 - 1897. 
1835 - 1917. 
1833 - 1897. 
1836 - . 
1830 - 1895. 
1836 - 1917. 
1842 - 1892. 
1839 - . 
1831 - 1912. 
1836 - 1899. 
1836 - 1915. 
1840 - . 
1833 - . 
1832 - 1903. 
1862 - 1940. 
1829 - 1911. 
- 1907. 
1841 - 1914. 
1845 - 1928. 
1840 - . 
1835 - 1917. 
1839 - . 
1844 - . 
1844 - 1932. 
1847 - 1947. 
1832 -. 
1828 - 1890. 
1840 - 1906. 
1838 - 1912. 

1839 - 1888. 
1838 -. 
1832 - 1889. 
1839 - . 
1835 - 1921. 
1841 - . 
1845 - 1908. 
1827 - 1901. 
1831 - 1906. 
1842 - . 
1843 - . 
- 1891. 
1843 - 1908. 
1835 - . 
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177 
178 
179 
180 
181 
182 
183 
184 
185 
186 
187 
188 
189 
190 
191 
192 
193 
194 
195 
196 
197 
198 
199 
200 
201 
202 
203 
204 
205 
206 
207 
208 
209 
210 
211 
212 
213 
214 
215 
216 
217 
218 
219 
220 
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Name 

Kiefer, Andrew R. 
Page, Zeno B. 
Haynie, Edwin C. 
Cole, Horace S. 
Davidson, James H. 
Hersey, Roscoe F. 
Wilkinson, Melville C. 
Miles, Evan 
Drum, William F. 
Oakes, Samuel E. 
Cross, William F. 
Granger, Warren. 
Corning, Gardner. 
Hinkley, Julian W. 
Danforth, DeLaskie 
Hardacre, George W. 
Vail, David F. 
Hughson, Egbert E. 
Van Cleve, Seymour. 
Alden, Charles H. 
Egan, James J. 
Paine, Franklin. 
Crays, James. 
Perkins, 1\f orman. 
Mead, Warren H. 
Wood, George L. 
Jewett, Horace. 
Baker, George L. 
Brush, Charles H. 
Hull, William E. 
Morgan, George H. 
Nichols, Monroe 
Braden, Herbert C. 
Wedge, Albert C. 
Daniels, Jared W. 
Rose, Francis M. 
Shock, Thomas A. W. 
Grant, Ulysses S. 
Zimmerman, Edward F. 
Hobart, Charles. 
Eddy, George 0. 
Campbell, Louis W. 
Freeman, Henry B. 
Grumley, Edward I. 

Birth and Death Dates 

1832 - 1904. 
1835 - . 

1840 - 1898. 
1839 - 1925. 
1841 - 1906. 
1836 - 1898. 
1839 - . 
1833 - 1893. 
- 1905. 
1833 - . 
1843 - 1894. 
1867 - . 
1838 - 1915. 
1853 - 1896. 
1840 - 1929. 
1837 - 1908. 
1832 - 1914. 
- 1914. 
1836 - . 
1842 - 1911. 
1843 - 1923. 
1841 - 1917. 
1839 - 1912. 
1856 - . 
1865 - . 
1834 - 1897. 
1835 - 1890. 
1838 - 1910. 
1831 - 1897. 
1855 - . 

1868 - . 
1834 - 1911. 
1827 - 1904. 
1841 - . 

1822 - . 
1867 - . 
1836 - . 
184.4 - 1921. 
1841 - 1926. 
1837 - . 
1847 - . 
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221 
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227 
228 
229 
230 
232 
233 
234 
235 
236 
237 
238 
239 
240 
241 
242 
243 
244 
245 
246 
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256 
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260 
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264 
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Name Birth and Death Dates 

Sumbardo, Charles L. 1839 - . 
Goodenow, Henry P. - 1898. 
Hall, William D. 1833 - . 
Holl, Matthias. 1836 - 1913. 
Barber, Merritt. 
Woodruff, Thomas M. 1849 - 1899. 
Peck, Porter P. 1843 - 1923. 
Lockwood, Benjamin C. 1844 - . 
Smith, John S. 1837 - 1916. 
Sully, Alfred W. 1867 - . 
Beebe, Warren L. - 1924. 
Van Slyke, Frederick W. - 1910. 
Burnham, Franklin J. 1842-1898. 
Roberts, William P. 1845 - 1931. 
Van Brunt, Ralph. 1832 - . 
McMillan, Thomas. 1834 - 1911. 
Starkey, James. 1818 - 1892. 
Vanvalzah, David D. 1840 - . 
Cash, Daniel G. 1843 - 1930. 
Culver, Charles W. 
Pressnell, Thomas H. 1843 - 1915. 
Dodge, Don Alonzo. - 1905. 
Frisbie, William. 1836 - 1914. 
Tiffany, Otis H. - 1891. 
Hale, Joseph. 1839 - 1898. 
Bishop, Thomas E. 1842 - 1921. 
Ranney, Philip M. 1845 - . 
Tirrell, Chesley B. 1836 - 1892. 
Doherty, Timothy. 1842 - 1924. 
Silvey, William B. 1861 - 1912. 
Kittleson, Joseph C. 
De Rudio, Charles C. 1832 - . 
Mainzer, Jacob. 1834 - 1893. 
Hibbs, David R. P. 1838 - 1911. 
Donahower, Jeremiah C. 1837 - 1921. 
Carland, John E. 
Hammond, Ogden H. 
Campbell, Erford A. 1836 - 1898. 
Kent, Jacob F. 1835 - . 
Hayes, Charles C. 1823 - 1910. 
Hand, Daniel W. 
McClure, Charles. 1838 - . 
Gerlach, William. 1835 - 1916. 
Power, William A. 1842 - . 
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267 
268 
269 
270 
271 
272 
273 
274 
275 
276 
277 
278 
279 
280 
281 
282 
283 
284 
285 
286 
287 
288 
289 
290 
291 
292 
293 
294 
295 
296 
297 
298 
299 
300 
301 
302 
303 
304 
305 
306 
307 
308 
309 
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Name 

Hojah, Thomas B. 
Brearley, Samuel L. 
Wilcox, Alfred G. 
Dunlava, Thomas A. 
McGaughey, James B. 
Gleason, Levi. 
Linton, Samuel S. 
Thornburg, John. 
McKaig, Robert M. 
Merriman, Orlando C. 
Bates, Marcus W. 
Raymond, James W. 
Jewett, Charles F. 
Evans, Owen J. 
Baxter, William H. 
Well es, George E. 
Evans, George W. 
Barto, Alphonso. 
Goodwin, David M. 
Tucker, James M. 
Arthur, William. 
Thompson, John P. 
Brunson, Benjamin W. 
Jones, David P. 
Merritt, Wesley. 
Duncan, William. 
Taylor, Oscar. 
Pierce, Francis E. 
Brunson, Charles B. 
Patterson, John H. 
Sturgis, Samuel D. 
Brutton[?], Charles H. 
Van Boyer, Samuel. 
Allen, James P. 
Austin, Horace. 
Kingsbury, David L. 
Crawford, Charles. 
Young, J.C. 
McDavitt, Thomas. 
Merrill, Philo G. C. 
Howard, John R. 
Morris, James H. 
Eustrom, Hans. 
Edwards, Eaton A. 

Birth and Death Dates 

1853 - 1894. 
1837 - 1895. 
1841 - 1900. 
1841 - 1896. 
1842 - 1908. 
1833 - 1910. 
1836 - 1896. 
1837 - . 
1842 - 1925. 
1827 - 1906. 
1840 - 1916. 
1841 - 1905. 
1868 - . 
1840 - 1916. 
1843 - . 
1840 - . 
1841 - . 
1834 - 1899. 
1833 - 1908. 
1844 - 1901. 
1834 - . 
1845 - . 
1823 -1898. 
1860 - 1927. 
1836 - . 
1840 - 1925. 
1832 - 1905. 
1833 - 1896. 
1849 - . 
1843 - . 

1836 - 1902. 
1839 - 1924. 
1844 - . 
1831 - 1905. 
1862 - 1912. 
1833 - . 
1833 - 1917. 
1857 - 1926. 
1816 - . 
1840 - 1933. 
1845 - 1906. 
1833 - 1918. 
1845.-. 

BH5.M643 
p. 17 

Page No. 

310 
311 
312 
313 
314 
315 
316 
317 
318 
319 
320 
321 
322 
323 
324 
325 
326 
327 
328 
329 
330 
331 
332 
333 
334 
335 
336 
337 
338 
339 
340 
341 
342 
343 
344 
345 
346 
347 
348 
349 
350 
351 
352 
353 
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Name 

Hurd, Rukard. 
Dixon, William B. 
Hibritune[?], Willis. 
Wendel, Frederick C.H. 
Sibley, Alfred B. 
Tirrell, George G. 
Paine, Frederick. 
Peake, Ebenezer Steele. 
Clark, Kenneth. 
Davies, William H. 
Hartzell, Thomas B. 
Wheeler, Charles N. B. 
Shuman, George. 
Meyer, Charles F. 
Flagg, Samuel D. 
Ames, John H. 
Meuhlberg, Hermann. 
Adams, Robert N. 
Fairbrother, George A. W. 
Ludwig, John. 
Bloomer, Samuel. 
Leonard, William E. 
Gardner, William H. 
Byrne, Charles C. 
Mueller, Rudolph. 
Faulkner, Charles. 
Peake, Amasa P. 
Sheridan, Michael. 
Perry, John F. 
Tomlinson, Harry A. 
Hicks, Borden M. 
Castle, Charles W. 
Black, John D. 
Flint, Mortimer R. 
LaDue, William. 
Freudenreich, George A. 
Bowler, James M. 
Bird, William. 
Harries, William H. 
Greenlee, David R. 
Black, Nelson M. 
Goodnow, James. 
Gilbert, Philip. 
Brown, Seba S. 

Birth and Death Dates 

1858 - . 
- 1936. 
- 1910. 

1837 -1907. 
1830 - 1905. 
- 1917. 
1857 - 1939. 
1866 - . 

1838 - 1910. 
1826 - 1910. 
1838 - 1926. 
1838 - . 
1833 - . 
1835 - 1914. 
1870 - 1900. 
1839 - 1906. 
1836 - 1917. 
1855 - 1935. 
1837 - . 
1837 - . 
1835 - 1899. 
1871 - . 
1861 - . 
1840 - . 
1839 - 1919. 
1855 - 1913. 
1844 - 1931. 
1872 - . 
1843 - . 
1836 - . 
1838 - 1918. 
1840 - 1899. 
1838 - 1916. 
1830 - 1908. 
1843 - 1921. 
1832 - 1910. 
1870 - . 
1826 - 1912. 
1860 - 1938. 
1841 - 1917. 
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358 
359 
360 
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364 
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374 
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376 
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383 
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385 
386 
387 
388 
389 
390 
391 
392 
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394 
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Name 

Grant, George W. 
Tilton, Henry R. 
Brooke, John R. 
Parsons, David W. 
Dahlgren, Eric B. 
Foster, Everett W. 
Booth, William E. 
Hart, Hastings H. 
Ritzius, Henry P. 
Page, John H. 
Fowler, DeWitt C. 
Fairbrother, George W. 
Noule, Edward. 
Murphy, William H. 
Van Boyer, Henry. 
Coykendall, Gustave A. 
McConnell, Henry A. 
Stearns, Victor. 
Hoover, Edgar M. 
Griggs, Chauncey M. 
Montgomery, Thomas. 
Genn, George E. 
McCormick, William S. 
MacGregor, John G. 
Hannifen, Dennis. 
Semple, Frank B. 
Dudley, Edgar S. 
Stocking, Hobart M. 
Allen, Harrison 
Austin, Samuel J. 
Hutchinson, Fred M. 
Norton, Henry A. 
Hersey, Clinton B. 
Blackwell, Charles E. 
Geary, Edward C. 
Martindale, John H. 
Morgan, Benjamin H. 
Fox, George W. 
Edwards, Alanson W. 
Morgan, Michael R. 
Wheeler, Daniel D. 
Rogers, George D. 
Jennings, William. 
Edwards, Harrie G. 

Birth and Death Dates 

1842 - 1901. 
1836 - . 
1838 - . 
1865 - . 

1835 - . 
1833 - 1910. 
1851 - 1932. 
1839 - . 
1842 - . 
1841 - 1908. 
1836 - 1905. 
1840 - . 
1842 - 1906. 
1874 - . 
- 1907. 
1830 - 1901. 
1870 - . 

1860 - 1931. 
1841 - 1907. 
1838 - . 
1874 - . 
1836 - 1903. 
1835 - . 
1851 - 1904. 

1846 - 1920. 
1835 - . 
1839 - 1906. 
- 1923. 
1839 - 1906. 
1874 - 1899. 
- 1921. 
1841 - 1913. 
1859 - . 
1837 - 1912. 
1836 - 1922. 
1840 - 1908. 
1833 - 1911. 
1841 - . 
1831 -1918. 
1843 - 1899. 
1871 - . 
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408 
409 
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419 
420 
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437 
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Name 

Linton, John F. 
Barney, Fred E. 
Wright, Arthur B. 
Casey, Asa B. 
Malone, Francis M. 
Smith, Hiram C. 
Wright, Franklin R. 
Mahan, Isaac L. 
Erdman, Adolphus. 
Lounsberry, Clement A. 
Mattson, Edgar L. 
Stone, Jacob. 
Salisbury, Fred R. 
Compton, William G. 
Gilmore, James K. 
Squier, Waite H. 
Russell, George M. 
Baird, Lyman D. 
Dickson, Thomas H. 
Redlon, Cyrus F. 
Woodward, Philip G. 
Webster, Edward E. 
Jewett, William P. 
Vander Horck, Max P. 
Duncan, Edward H. 
Hubbard, Charles F. 
Fitch, Alfred H. 
Leach, Andrew J. 
Zarracher, Benjamin F. 
Brown, Horatio D. 
Lewis, George R. 
Riley, Daniel L. 
Clark, Orton S. 
Kimball, Hiram A. 
Burnham, James H. 
Hull, James R. 
Estabrook, Edward L. 
Cudworth, Darius A. 
Wyman, John F. 
Thornton, Francis K. 

Birth and Death Dates 

1876 - . 
1859 - 1936. 
1861 - . 
1835 - . 
1838 - 1927. 
1859 - 1928. 
1866 - 1940. 
1841 - 1928. 
1838 - . 
1843 - . 
1871 - 1945. 
1845 - 1927. 
1861 - 1918. 
1877 - 1931. 
1870 - 1936. 
1867 - . 
1854 - 1918. 
1857 - 1921. 
1840 - 1912. 
1839 - 1915. 
1837 - 1921. 

1848 - 1905. 
1862 - 1911. 
1866 - . 
1869 - 1930. 
1835 - 1906. 
1834 - 1918. 
1844 - 1910. 
1835 - 1901. 
1836 - 1922. 
1836 - 1908. 
1839 - 1922. 
1866 - . 
1875 - . 
1876 - . 
1847 - 1916. 
1836 - 1924. 
1840 - 1921. 
1872 - . 
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452 
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476 
477 
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Name 

Acker, George S. 
Adams, Robert N. 
Alden, Charles H. 
Allanson, John S. 
Allen, Charles J. 
Allen, Harrison 
Allen, James P. 
Allen, William P. 
Ames, John H. 
Andrews, Christopher C. 
Andrews, George. 
Andrus, Edwin P. 
Appleton, Samuel. 
Arthur, William. 
Austin, Horace. 
Austin, Samuel J. 
Averill, John T. 

Babb, Edward C. 
Baird, George W. 
Baird, Lyman D. 
Baker, George L. 
Baker, James H. 
Barber, Merritt. 
Barney, Fred E. 
Barnum, George G. 
Barr, Thomas F. 
Barrett, Theodore H. 
Barto, Alphonso. 
Bates, Marcus W. 
Bates, Robert F. 
Baxter, Luther L. 
Baxter, William H. 
Beebe, Warren L. 
Bell, James M. 
Benton, Caleb H. 
Benton, Reuben C. 
Bentzoni, Charles. 
Bigelow, Alexander T. 
Bigger, David P. 
Bird, William. 
Bishop, Judson W. 
Bishop, Thomas E. 

Birth and Death Dates 

1835 - 1914. 
1836 - . 
1831 - 1900. 
1840 - . 
1835 - . 
1844 - . 
1843 - 1908. 
1838 - . 
1829 - 1921. 
1850 - . 
1851 - . 
1842 - 1925. 
1834 - . 
1831 - 1905. 
1839 - 1906. 
1825 - 1889. 

1834 - 1899. 
1839 - . 
1857 - 1921. 
1835 - 1890. 
1829 - 1913. 

1859 - 1936. 
1843 - 1936. 
1837 - . 
1834 - 1900. 
1834 - 1899. 
1840 - 1916. 
1843 - . 
1832 - 1915. 
1843 - . 
- 1924. 
1837 - . 
1841 - 1890. 
1830 - 1895. 
1830 - . 
1841 - . 
1834 - 1889. 
1830 - 1908. 
1831 - 1917. 
1842 - 1921. 
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67 
5 
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343 
219 
369 
84 
158 
144 
16 

330 
344 
430 
65 

53 
15 

462 
249 
20 

270 
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76 
52 
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327 
320 
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173 
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276 
126 
169 
181 
14 
93 
116 
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12 
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Name 

Bissell, Josiah W. 
Bixby, James A. 
Black, John D. 
Black, Nelson M. 
Blackwell, Charles E. 
Blaisdell, Henry M. 
Bloomer, Samuel. 
Booth, William E. 
Bourne, William R. 
Bowen, JohnB. 
Bowler, James M. 
Boynton, Charles H. 
Braden, Herbert C. 
Braden, William W. 
Brayton, George M. 
Brearley, Samuel L. 
Breck, Samuel. 
Brooke, John R. 
Brown, Horatio D. 
Brown, Seba S. 
Brunson, Benjamin W. 
Brunson, Charles B. 
Brush, Charles H. 
Brutton[?], Charles H. 
Burnham, Franklin J. 
Burnham, James H. 
Burnham, John W. 
Byrne, Charles C. 

Call, Frank J. 
Camp, George A. 
Campbell, Erford A. 
Campbell, Louis W. 
Carland, John E. 
Carver, Henry L. 
Casey, Asa B. 
Casey, James S. 
Cash, Daniel G. 
Castle, Charles W. 
Castle, Henry A. 
Cavanaugh, Dennis. 
Clark, Arthur E. 
Clark, George W., Jr. 

Birth and Death Dates 

- 1891. 
1842 - 1892. 
1843 - . 
1870 - . 
- 1921. 
1841 - 1902. 
1836-1917. 
1833 - 1910. 
1836 - . 
1839 - 1888. 
1838 - 1916. 

1868 - . 
1837 - 1897. 
1834 - . 
1837 - 1895. 
1834 - . 
1838 - . 
1835 - 1901. 
1841 - 1917. 
1823 -1898. 
1849 - . 
1838 - 1910. 
1836 - 1902. 
1842 - 1898. 
1875 - . 
1829 - 1912. 
1837 - . 

1830 - 1892. 
1836 - 1898. 
1841 - 1926. 

1830 - 1893. 
1835 - . 
1833 - . 
1843 - 1930. 
1872 - . 
1841 - 1916. 
1839 - 1909. 
1839 - 1913. 
1846 - 1926. 
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18 
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48 

254 
4 

61 
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13 
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332 
338 
250 
341 
278 
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140 
55 

303 
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301 
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448 
127 
284 
385 
19 

168 
100 
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Clark, Kenneth. - 1917. 
Clark, Orton S. 1839 - 1922. 
Cole, Horace S. 1840-1898. 
Collins, Loren W. 1838 - 1912. 
Compton, James. 1840 - 1908. 
Compton, William G. 1877 - 1931. 
Corning, Edward. 1839 - . 
Corning, Gardner. 1867 - . 
Corser, Elwood S. 1835 - 1917. 
Cory, William 0. 
Coykendall, Gustave A. - 1907. 
Coykendall, Horatio G. 1840 - 1906. 
Crawford, Charles. 1833 - . 
Crays, James. 1841 - 1917. 
Cross, Elisha W. 1828 - 1899. 
Cross, Jusdon N. 1838 - 1901. 
Cross, William F. 1833 - . 
Cudworth, Darius A. 1836 - 1924. 
Culver, Charles W. 
Cutcheon, Frank. 1863 - 1936. 

Dahlgren, Eric B. 
Danforth, DeLaskie 1853 - 1896. 
Daniels, Jared W. 1827 - 1904. 
Daniels, Milton J. 
Davidson, James H. 1839 - 1925. 
Davies, William H. 1857 - 1939. 
Davis, Cushman K. 1838 - 1900. 
Davis, John B. 1828 - 1890. 
Davis, Samuel L. 1837 - . 
De Rudio, Charles C. 1832 - . 
Dickinson, Daniel A. - 1902. 
Dickson, Thomas H. 1840 - 1912. 
Dixon, William B. - 1936. 
Dixon, William H. 1844 - 1892. 
Dodge, Don Alonzo. - 1905. 
Doherty, Timothy. 1842 - 1924. 
Donahower, Jeremiah C. 1837 - 1921. 
Drum, William F. 1833 - 1893. 
Dudley, Edgar S. 
Duncan, Edward H. 1866 - . 
Duncan, William. 1840 - 1925. 
Dunlava, Thomas A. 1841 - 1896. 
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25 

234 
178 
121 
414 
204 
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244 
85 
92 

232 
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236 
256 
106 
225 
363 
26 
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162 
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355 
30 
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300 
229 
425 
469 
335 
313 
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Dunn, Edwin. 1834 - 1901. 

Eckels, Charles B. - 1940. 
Eckels, William H. 1831 - 1896. 
Eddy, George 0. 1844 - 1921. 
Edgerton, Alonzo J. 1827 - 1896. 
Edwards, Alanson W. 1840 - 1908. 
Edwards, Charles G. 1837 - 1914. 
Edwards, Eaton A. 1845.-. 
Edwards, Harrie G. 1871 - . 
Egan, James J. 1842 - 1911. 
Erdman, Adolphus. 1838 - . 
Estabrook, Edward L. 1847 - 1916. 
Eustrom, Hans. 1833 - 1918. 
Evans, George W. 1841 - . 
Evans, Owen J. 1840 - 1916. 

Fairbrother, George A. W. 1870 - 1900. 
Fairbrother, George W. 1836 - 1905. 
Farnsworth, Ezra, Jr. 1843 - 1923. 
Farnum, Edwin J. 1836 - 1909. 
Faulkner, Charles. 1871 - . 
Faulkner, William D. 1839 - 1913. 
Fitch, Alfred H. 1835 - 1906. 
Flagg, Samuel D. 1838 - 1926. 
Flint, Mortimer R. 1836 - . 
Forbes, Theodore F. 1840 - . 
Force, Jacob F. 1843 - . 
Foster, Everett W. 1835 - . 
Fowler, DeWitt C. 1841 - 1908. 
Fox, George W. 1836 - 1922. 
Frazer, John W. 
Freeman,HenryB. 1837 - . 
French, George F. 1837 - 1897. 
Freudenreich, George A. 1840 - 1899. 
Frisbie, William. 1836 - 1914. 

Gardner, William H. 1837 - . 
Garretty, Frank D. 1829 - 1911. 
Geary, Edward C. 1841 - 1913. 
Genn, George E. 1838 - . 
Gentry, William T. 1832 - 1885. 
Gerlach, William. 1835 - 1916. 
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123 

131 
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262 
171 
439 
134 
353 
444 
242 
453 
481 
352 
326 
323 

372 
410 
176 
94 
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368 
387 
113 
217 
404 
409 
438 
206 
264 
177 
389 
288 

376 
192 
435 
420 
34 

308 
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Getty, Wilmot S. 
Gilbert, Charles S. 
Gilbert, Philip. 
Gilfillan, James. 
Gilmore, David M. 
Gilmore, James K. 
Gleason, Levi. 
Goodenow, Henry P. 
Goodnow, James. 
Goodwin, David M. 
Gorman, Richard L. 
Gould, Ozro B. 
Granger, Warren. 
Grant, George W. 
Grant, Lewis A. 
Grant, Ulysses S. 
Graves, Charles H. 
Greenlee, David R. 
Griggs, Chauncey M. 
Grinager, Mons. 
Grosbeck, Stephen W. 
Grumley, Edward I. 

Hackett, Charles W. 
Hale, Joseph. 
Hale, William D. 
Hall, William D. 
Hammond, John H. 
Hammond, Ogden H. 
Hand, Daniel W. 
Hand, Daniel W. 
Hannifen, Dennis. 
Hardacre, George W. 
Harries, William H. 
Hart, Francis B. 
Hart, Hastings H. 
Hartzell, Thomas B. 
Haseltine, Charles P. 
Hausdorf, Charles F. 
Hawkins, Marsh P. 
Hayes, Charles C. 
Haynie, Edwin C. 
Heffelfinger, Christopher B. 

Birth and Death Dates 

1851. 
1858 - . 
1860 - 1938. 
1829 - 1894. 
1840 - 1900. 
1870 - 1936. 
1833 - 1910. 
- 1898. 
1826 - 1912. 
1833 - 1908. 
1837 - 1912. 
1840 - . 
1843 - 1894. 
1842 - 1901. 
1829 - 1918. 
1822 - . 
1839 - 1928. 
1832 - 1910. 
1860 - 1931. 
1832 - 1889. 
1840 - . 
1847 - . 

1831 - 1903. 
1839 - 1898. 
1836 - 1915. 
1833 - . 
- 1890. 

1834 - 1889. 
1835 - . 
1840 - 1929. 
1843 - 1921. 
1839 - . 
1851 - 1932. 
1866 - . 
1836. 
1840 - . 
1839 - . 
1823 - 1910. 

1834 - 1915. 
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41 

397 
145 
36 

459 
315 
267 
395 
328 
71 
196 
233 
399 
98 

259 
54 
393 
418 
209 
133 
265 

10 
290 
187 
268 
139 
302 
306 
57 

423 
237 
392 
198 
406 
364 
163 
174 
184 
305 
223 
86 
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Henderson, Reese R. 1837 - 1925. 87 
Hersey, Clinton B. 1874 - 1899. 433 
Hersey, Roscoe F. 1841 - 1906. 226 
Hewitt, Charles N. 1836 - 1910. 138 
Hibbs, David R. P. 1838 - 1911. 299 
Hibritune[?], Willis. - 1910. 356 
Hicks, Borden M. 1844 - 1931. 384 
Hicks, Henry G. 1835 - 1912. 46 
Highbee, Chester G. 1835 - 1908. 35 
Hill, Joseph C. 1840 - . 155 
Hinkley, Julian W. 1838 - 1915. 235 
Hobart, Charles. 1836 - . 261 
Hodges, Charles L. 1847 - . 45 
Hojah, Thomas B. 1853 - 1894. 310 
Holl, Matthias. 1836 - 1913. 269 
Hoover, Edgar M. 417 
Howard William C. 148 
Howard, John R. 1840 - 1933. 350 
Hubbard, Charles F. 1869 - 1930. 470 
Hubbard, Lucius F. 1836 - 1913. 2 
Hughson, Egbert E. 1832 - 1914. 239 
Hull, James R. 1876 - . 480 
Hull, William E. 1831 - 1897. 251 
Hurd, Rukard. 1858 - . 354 
Hutchinson, Fred M. - 1923. 431 

Ilsley, Charles S. 1837 - . 78 
Ireland, John. 1838 - 1918. 160 

Janney, Thomas J. 1843 - 1915. 89 
Jennings, William. 1843 - 1899. 443 
Jennison, Samuel P. 1830 - 1909. 3 
Jewett, Charles F. 1868 - . 322 
Jewett, Horace. 1834 - 1897. 248 
Jewett, Richard H. L. 1834 - 1906. 161 
Jewett, William P. 1848 - 1905. 467 
Johnson, Alfred B. 1853 - 1897. 42 
Johnson, Richard W. 1827 - . 8 
Jones, David P. 1860 - 1927. 333 

Kelliher, John. 1840 - 1908. 32 
Kent, Jacob F. 1835 - . 304 
Kerr, Charles D. 1835 - 1896. 39 
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Kiefer, Andrew R. 1832 - 1904. 
Kimball, Hiram A. 1866 - . 
King, Josias R. 1832 - 1916. 
Kingsbury, David L. 1862 - 1912. 
Kittleson, Charles 1838 - 1932. 
Kittleson, Joseph C. 

LaDue, William. 1838 - 1918. 
Lamborn, Charles B. 1837 - . 
Lawson, Gaines. 1840 - . 
Leach, Andrew J. 1834 - 1918. 
Leach, Walter C. 1862 - 1940. 
Leach, William B. 1832 - 1903. 
Leasure, Daniel. 1819 - 1886. 
Leonard, William E. 1855 - 1935. 
Leonard, William H. 1826 - 1907. 
Lewis, George R. 1836 - 1922. 
Libbey, Elias D. 1844 - . 
Linton, John F. 1876 - . 
Linton, Samuel S. 1836 - 1896. 
Lochren, William. 1832 - 1912. 
Lockwood, Benjamin C. 1844 - . 
Lounsberry, Clement A. 1843 - . 
Ludwig, John. 1839-1906. 
Lusk, James W. 1841 - . 

Maccauley, Clay. 
MacGregor, John G. 1836 - 1903. 
Mahan, Isaac L. 1841 - 1928. 
Mainzer, Jacob. 1834 - 1893. 
Malone, Francis M. 1838 - 1927. 
Marshall, William R. 1825 - 1896. 
Martindale, John H. 1859 - . 
Mason, Edwin C. 1831 - 1898. 
Mattson, Edgar L. 1871 - 1945. 
Mattson, Hans. 1832 - 1893. 
McClure, Charles. 1838 - . 
McConnell, Henry A. 1830 - 1901. 
McCord, William B. 1831 - 1912. 
McCormick, Samuel C. 1837 - 1923. 
McCormick, William S. 1874 - . 
McCrory, William 1839 - 1893. 
McDavitt, Thomas. 1857 - 1926. 
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221 
478 
95 

345 
24 

296 

388 
119 
77 

472 
191 
190 
22 

375 
91 

475 
104 
445 
316 
149 
273 
454 
373 
212 

75 
422 
452 
298 
449 
29 

436 
68 

455 
105 
307 
415 
185 
72 

421 
70 

348 
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McGaughey, James B. 1842 - 1908. 314 
McKaig, Robert M. 1842 - 1925. 318 
McLaren, Archibald. 1858 - 1924. 156 
McLaren, John F., Jr. 80 
McLaren, Robert N. 1828-1886. 40 
McMillan, Putnam D. - 1918. 151 
McMillan, Thomas. 1834 - 1911. 281 
Mead, Warren H. 1856 - . 246 
Merrill, Philo G. C. 1816 - . 349 
Merriman, Orlando C. 1827 - 1906. 319 
Merritt, Adoniram J. 1839 - . 210 
Merritt, Wesley. 1836 - . 334 
Merry, Benjamin G. 1834 - 1895. 152 
Meuhlberg, Hermann. 1833 - . 370 
Meyer, Charles F. 1826 - 1910. 367 
Miles, Evan 1839 - . 228 
Milligan, Francis H. 1830 -1888. 99 
Montgomery, Thomas. 1841 - 1907. 419 
Moore, James M. 1837 - . 56 
Moore, James P. 1841 - . 107 
Moore, Russell L. 1842 - 1902. 135 
Morgan, Benjamin H. 1837 - 1912. 437 
Morgan, George H. 1855 - . 252 
Morgan, Michael R. 1833 - 1911. 440 
Morris, Jam es H. 1845 - 1906. 351 
Mueller, Rudolph. 1835 - 1899. 378 
Mullen, John H. 1843 - 1907. 96 
Murphy, John H. 1826 - 1894. 37 
Murphy, William H. 1842 - 1906. 412 

Neill, Edward D. 1823 - 1893. 17 
Nettleson, A. Bayard. 1838 - . 88 
Newcombe, George K. 1833 - . 44 
Newell, William F. 157 
Newport, Luther E. 1864 - . 73 
Newport, Reece M. 1838 - 1912. 49 
Nichols, Monroe 253 
Nimocks, Charles A. 1842 - . 159 
Norton, Henry A. 1839 - 1906. 432 
Noule, Edward. 1840 - . 411 

Oakes, Samuel E. - 1905. 230 
Officer, Harvey. 1834 - 1913. 27 
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Page, John H. 
Page, Zeno B. 
Paine, Asa. 
Paine, Franklin. 
Paine, Frederick. 
Paine, James M. 
Parshall, John R. 
Parsons, David W. 
Patterson, John H. 
Paulson, John. 
Peake, Amasa P. 
Peake, Ebenezer Steele. 
Peck, Porter P. 
Perin, Glover. 
Perkins, Norman. 
Perry, John F. 
Phillips, George M. 
Pierce, Francis E. 
Pierce, Gilbert A. 
Pierce, James 0. 
Pike, Robinson D. 
Pillsbury, John S. 
Pitman, John. 
Pope, Edmund M. 
Power, William A. 
Pratt, Electus A. 
Pratt, Robert. 
Pressnell, Thomas H. 
Pringle, William D. 

Ragan, William. 
Ramsey, Alexander. 
Ranney, Philip M. 
Raymond, James W. 
Rea, JohnP. 
Redlon, Cyrus F. 
Reed, Axel H. 
Reed, John A. 
Reeve, Charles McCormick 
Rice, Henry M. 
Rich, Watson W. 
Richeson, William. 
Riley, Daniel L. 

Birth and Death Dates 

1842 - . 
1835 - . 

1843 - 1923. 
1837 -1907. 
1834 - 1900. 
1835 - 1902. 
1865 - . 
1843 - . 
1840 - . 
1861 - . 
1830 - 1905. 
1843 - 1923. 
1823 - 1890. 
1839 - 1912. 
1839 - 1919. 
1845 - 1932. 
1833 - 1896. 
1839 - 1901. 
- 1907. 
1838 - 1906. 
1827 - 1901. 

1837 - 1906. 
1842 - . 
1836 - . 
1845 - 1908. 
1843 - 1915. 
1840 - . 

1836 - 1917. 
1815 - 1903. 
1845 - . 
1841 - 1905. 
1840 -1900. 
1839 - 1915. 
1835 - 1917. 
1831 - 1910. 
1847 - 1947. 
1816 - 1894. 
1841 - 1903. 
1835 - 1921. 
1836 - 1908. 
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222 
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243 
360 
111 
170 
402 
339 
188 
380 
361 
272 
23 

245 
382 
128 
337 
83 
125 
112 
214 
124 
79 

309 
180 
213 
286 
50 

182 
43 

292 
321 
69 

464 
197 
47 

201 
74 
108 
211 
476 



APPENDIX III 

List of biographies included in volume 32: 

Name Birth and Death Dates 

Ritzius, Henry P. 1839 - . 
Roach, George H. 1847 - . 
Roberts, William P. 1845 - 1931. 
Rockwell, Almon F. 1835 - . 
Rockwell, Henry D. 
Rogers, George D. 1831 -1918. 
Rose, Francis M. 1841 - . 
Ruger, Thomas H. 1833 - . 
Russell, George M. 1854 - 1918. 

Sabin, John A. 1819 - 1899. 
Salisbury, Fred R. 1861 - 1918. 
Sanborn, John B. 1826 - 1904. 
Scheffer, Albert. 1844 - 1905. 
Searles, Jasper N. 1840 - 1927. 
Seeley, Francis W. 1837 - 1910. 
Semple, Frank B. 1851 - 1904. 
Severance, Martin J. - 1907. 
Seymour, Issac. 1842 - 1934. 
Shaw, George K. 1842 - . 
Shaw, John M. 1833 - 1897. 
Sheridan, Michael. 1840 - . 
Shock, Thomas A. W. 
Shuler, Benjamin P. 1829 - . 
Shuman, George. 1838 - 1910. 
Sibley, Alfred B. 
Sibley, Henry H. 1811 - 1891. 
Silvey, William B. 1861 - 1912. 
Simonton, Edward. 1839 - . 
Smith, Hiram C. 1859 - 1928. 
Smith, John S. 1837 - 1916. 
Smith, William. 1831 - 1912. 
Snider, Samuel P. 1845 - 1928. 
Springer, James D. 1844 - . 
Squier, Waite H. 1867 - . 
Starkey, James. 1818 - 1892. 
Stearns, Azora P. 1831 - 1896. 
Stearns, Victor. 1870 - . 
Stewart, Jacob H. 
Stivers, Edwin J. 1835 - . 
Stocking, Hobart M. 1846 - 1920. 
Stone, Jacob. 1845 - 1927. 
Sturgis, Samuel D. 
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407 
129 
279 
81 
82 

442 
257 
153 
461 

60 
457 

1 
9 

147 
137 
424 
193 
115 
216 
179 
381 
258 
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366 
358 

6 
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21 

450 
274 
11 
195 
199 
460 
282 
146 
416 
164 
220 
426 
456 
340 
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Sullivan, Thomas C. 1833 - . 
Sully, Alfred W. 1867 - . 
Sumbardo, Charles L. 1839 - . 
Sweet, Owen J. 1845 - . 

Taylor, Oscar. 1832 - 1905. 
Teeple, Addison V. 1843 - [1892?]. 
Thornburg, John. 1837 - . 
Thompson, John P. 1845 - . 
Thornton, Francis K. 1872 - . 
Thornton, Frank M. - 1905. 
Tiffany, Otis H. - 1891. 
Tilton, Henry R. 1836 - . 
Tirrell, Chesley B. 1836 - 1892. 
Tirrell, George G. 
Tomlinson, Harry A. 1855 - 1913. 
Torrance, Ell. 1844 - 1932. 
Tucker, James M. 1844 - 1901. 
Tully, Redmond. 1837 - 1895. 

Upham, John H. 1841 - 1920. 

Vail, David F. 1837 - 1908. 
Van Boyer, Henry. 1874 - . 
Van Boyer, Samuel. 1839 - 1924. 
Van Brunt, Ralph. 1832 - . 
Van Cleve, Horatio P. 1809 - 1891. 
Van Cleve, Seymour. - 1914. 
Van Duzee, Edward M. 1835 - 1916. 
Van Slyke, Frederick W. - 1910. 
Vander Horck, John 1830 - 1917. 
Vander Horck, Max P. 1862 - 1911. 
Vanvalzah, David D. 1840 - . 
Vincent, Thomas M. 1832 -. 
Von Baubmach, Fred. 1838 - 1917. 

Webster, Edward E. 
Wedge, Albert C. 1834 - 1911. 
Well es, George E. 1840 - . 
Wendel, Frederick C.H. 
Wheaton, Loyd. 1838 -. 
Wheeler, Charles N. B. 
Wheeler, Daniel D. 1841 - . 
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189 
275 
266 
114 

336 
59 

317 
331 
484 
150 
289 
400 
293 
359 
383 
200 
329 
110 

97 

238 
413 
342 
280 
102 
240 
118 
277 
28 

468 
283 
202 
33 

466 
255 
325 
357 
208 
365 
441 
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Wheelock, Joseph A. 
Wheelock, Lewis L. 
Whipple, Charles H. 
White, Clement A. 
White, George Q. 
White, Shubael F. 
Wilcox, Alfred G. 
Wilkin, Wescott. 
Wilkinson, Melville C. 
Wilson, Eugene M. 
Wilson, Thomas P. 
Wing, Isaac H. 
Wood, George L. 
Woodman, Edwin E. 
Woodruff, Thomas M. 
Woods, Charles H. 
Woodward, George B. 
Woodward, Philip G. 
Wright, Arthur B. 
Wright, Benjamin F. 
Wright, Franklin R. 
Wright, Frederick P. 
Wyman, John F. 

Young, J.C. 

Zarracher, Benjamin F. 
Zimmerman, Edward F. 
Zimmerman, Edward 0. 

Birth and Death Dates 

1831 - 1906. 
1839 - 1907. 

1842 - . 
1839 - 1897. 
1841 - 1914. 
1841 - 1900. 
- 1894. 
1836 - 1898. 
1833 - 1890. 
1842 - 1918. 
1832 - . 
1865 - . 
1838 - 1912. 
1849 - 1899. 
1836 - 1899. 
1837 - 1927. 
1837 - 1921. 
1861 - . 
1840 - 1905. 
1866 - 1940. 
1854 - 1916. 
1840 - 1921. 

1833 - 1917. 

1844 - 1910. 
1867 - . 
1842 - 1908. 
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215 
103 
120 
109 
7 

194 
312 
122 
227 
38 
51 
64 

247 
205 
271 
186 
62 

465 
447 
141 
451 
101 
483 

347 

473 
260 
154 


